

A Resolution Calling for Georgia Attorney General to Join Texas Attorney General's Suit Against Pfizer for Misrepresenting COVID-19 Vaccine Efficacy and Conspiring to Censor Public Discourse

WHEREAS Texas Attorney General Ken Paxton has sued Pfizer, Inc., for unlawfully misrepresenting the effectiveness of the company's COVID-19 vaccine and attempting to censor the public discussion of the product, and

WHEREAS Pfizer engaged in false, deceptive, and misleading acts and practices by making unsupported claims regarding the company's COVID-19 vaccine in violation of Georgia's Deceptive Trade Practices Act, and

WHEREAS the pharmaceutical company's widespread representation that its vaccine possessed 95% efficacy against infection was highly misleading, and

WHEREAS about 5 million adult Georgians received at least one COVID-19 vaccine from December 1, 2020 to February 28, 2022, and

WHEREAS the Biden Administration weaponized the pandemic to force illegal public health decrees on the public and enrich pharmaceutical companies,

WHEREAS Georgians should not be coerced into medical decisions; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Georgia Republican Assembly calls for the Georgia Attorney General to join the Texas Attorney General in suing Pfizer for misrepresenting Covid-19 vaccine efficacy and conspiring to censor public discourse, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Georgia Republican Assembly is authorized and directed to transmit a copy of this resolution to the Georgia General Assembly, Speaker of the House of Representatives Jon Burns, Lieutenant Governor Burt Jones and Governor Brian Kemp.

Adopted this 9th day of December, 2023.